

---

**TREASURY AND FINANCE**

---

TF301\*

State Trading Concerns Act 1916

**State Trading Concerns (Authorisation)  
Amendment Regulations 2005**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *State Trading Concerns (Authorisation) Amendment Regulations 2005*.

**2. The regulations amended**

The amendments in these regulations are to the *State Trading Concerns (Authorisation) Regulations 1998\**.

[\* Reprint 4 as at 6 August 2004.  
For amendments to 19 May 2005 see *Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2004, Table 4, p. 388.*]

**3. Schedule 1 amended**

Schedule 1 Part 2 is amended by deleting the item commencing “Department of Treasury and Finance” and inserting instead the following item —

“

**Department of Treasury and Finance**

The provision by the Department of Treasury and Finance of —

- (a) goods, information or intellectual property; and
- (b) scientific, technical, educational, training, management or advisory services,

relating to services provided by, or activities carried out by, the Department of Treasury and Finance.

”

**4. Names of financial entities updated**

(1) Schedule 1 Part 1 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “Fire and Emergency Services Department” and inserting instead —

“

Fire and Emergency Services Authority of Western Australia

”,

- (b) by deleting “Ministry for Culture and the Arts” and inserting instead —  
“ Department of Culture and the Arts ”;
  - (c) by deleting “Ministry of the Premier and Cabinet” and inserting instead —  
“ Department of Premier and Cabinet ”.
- (2) Schedule 1 Part 2 is amended as follows:
- (a) in the item commencing “Fire and Emergency Services Department” by deleting “Fire and Emergency Services Department” in the first place where it occurs and inserting instead —  
“  
Fire and Emergency Services Authority of Western Australia  
”.
  - (b) in the item commencing “Fire and Emergency Services Department” by deleting “Fire and Emergency Services Department” in the second place where it occurs and inserting instead —  
“  
Fire and Emergency Services Authority of Western Australia  
”.
  - (c) in the item commencing “Ministry for Culture and the Arts” by deleting “Ministry for Culture and the Arts” and inserting instead —  
“ Department of Culture and the Arts ”;
  - (d) in the item commencing “Ministry for Culture and the Arts” by deleting “Ministry” in the second and third places where it occurs and inserting instead —  
“ Department ”;
  - (e) in the item commencing “Ministry of the Premier and Cabinet” by deleting “Ministry of the Premier and Cabinet” in the first place where it occurs and inserting instead —  
“ Department of Premier and Cabinet ”;
  - (f) in the item commencing “Ministry of the Premier and Cabinet” by deleting “Ministry of the Premier and Cabinet” in the second place where it occurs and inserting instead —  
“ Department of Premier and Cabinet ”;
  - (g) in the item commencing “Ministry of the Premier and Cabinet” by deleting “Ministry” in the third place where it occurs and inserting instead —  
“ Department ”.

**5. Names of prescribed statutory corporations updated**

- (1) Schedule 2 Part 1 is amended by deleting the item “Workers’ Compensation and Rehabilitation Commission” and inserting the following item instead —

“ WorkCover Western Australia Authority ”.
- (2) Schedule 2 Part 2 is amended as follows:
  - (a) in the item commencing “Workers’ Compensation and Rehabilitation Commission” by deleting “Workers’ Compensation and Rehabilitation Commission” in the first place where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ WorkCover Western Australia Authority ”;
  - (b) in the item commencing “Workers’ Compensation and Rehabilitation Commission” by deleting “Workers’ Compensation and Rehabilitation Commission” in the second and third places where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ WorkCover Western Australia Authority ”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---